
Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

If calling, please ask for

Monique Smart on 033 022 22540
Email: 
monique.smart@westsussex.gov.uk

www.westsussex.gov.uk
@DemService 

https://www.facebook.com/chanctonburytalkwithus

CLC Development Team
Room 102
County Hall 
Chichester
West Sussex
PO19 1RQ

13 November 2018

A meeting of the Chanctonbury County Local Committee will be held at 7.00 pm 
on Wednesday, 21 November 2018 at Pulborough Village Hall, Swan View, 

Lower Street, Pulborough, RH20 2BF

Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

Your local County Councillors

Pat
Arculus

David
Barling

Lionel
Barnard

Paul
Marshall

Pulborough Bramber
Castle

Henfield Storrington

Invite you to come along to the Chanctonbury County Local Committee

County Local Committees consider a range of issues concerning the local area, and where relevant 
make decisions. It is a meeting in public and has a regular ‘talk with us’ item where

the public can ask questions of their local elected representatives.

Agenda

From 6.30pm – 7pm Residents are invited to attend, prior to the main 
Committee Meeting, and receive information and speak to officers 
about the following items:

 Your Energy Sussex – a local not for profit, council-backed gas and 
electricity supplier.

 Kinder Living will promote schemes including Refill - a campaign 
that aims to make refilling your water bottle as easy, convenient 
and cheap as possible by introducing refill points on every street.

7.00 pm 1.  Welcome and Introductions 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/
http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/
https://twitter.com/wscc_demservice
https://www.facebook.com/chanctonburytalkwithus
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=109
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=108
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=107
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=259


The members of Chanctonbury County Local Committee are 
Lionel Barnard, Pat Arculus, David Barling, and Paul Marshall.

7.05 pm 2.  Declarations of Interests 

Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal 
interest in any business on the agenda. They should also make 
declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent 
during the meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving 
the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it. If in doubt 
contact Democratic Services before the meeting.

7.08 pm 3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 8)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 
on 11 July 2018 (cream paper).

7.10 pm 4.  Urgent Matters 

Items not on the agenda that the Chairman of the meeting is of 
the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency 
because of special circumstances.

7.12 pm 5.  Progress Statement (Pages 9 - 10)

The document contains brief updates on statements of progress 
made on issues raised at previous meeting.  The Committee is 
asked to note the report. 

7.25 pm 6.  Coastal Care: 'Inspiring Healthier Communities Together' 
- Local Community Networks (LCNs) 

Members will receive a presentation from representatives 
leading the new Coastal Care programme on the development 
of Local Community Networks (LCNs) in the Chanctonbury 
area.  

LCNs are bringing together a network of health, council, 
voluntary sector providers and patients, who are working 
together to create more effective joined-up services and 
community support to improve the health and wellbeing for 
their whole local population.  

7.45 pm 7.  Talk With Us 

To invite questions from the public present at the meeting on 
subjects other than those on the agenda. 

The Committee request, where possible, that members 
of the public submit their questions at least 3 working 
days before the meeting to allow a substantive answer to be 

Page 2



given. Questions should be submitted to 
monique.smart@westsussex.gov.uk.

8.00 pm 8.  Chanctonbury Community Initiative Funding 
(CBY03(18/19)) (Pages 11 - 20)

Report by the Director of Law and Assurance.

The report summarises the Community Initiative Funding 
applications received via The West Sussex Crowd.  The 
Committee is invited to consider the applications and pledge 
funding if appropriate. 

8.15 pm 9.  Prioritisation of Traffic Regulation Orders 
(CBY04(18/19)) (Pages 21 - 30)

The attached report by the Director of Highways and Transport 
details the Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) requests received for 
this CLC area.

The Committee are asked to consider the TROs and prioritise 
the top one for progression.

8.30 pm 10.  Community Highway Schemes (Pages 31 - 42)

Information report attached by the Director of Highways and 
Transport.

The Committee is asked to note the Community Highway 
Schemes for their CLC area.

8.40 pm 11.  Nominations to School and Academy Governing Bodies 
(CBY05(18/19)) (Pages 43 - 50)

Report by Executive Director of Children, Adults, Families, 
Health and

Education

The Committee are asked to approve the nominations of 
Authority School Governors as set out in the report.

8.50 pm 12.  Date of Next Meeting 

The next meeting of the Committee will take place at 7pm on 
13 March 2019 at The Steyning Centre.

Members wishing to place an item on the agenda should notify 
Monique Smart via email: monique.smart@westsussex.gov.uk 
or phone on 033 022 22540.

To: All members of the Chanctonbury County Local Committee

Page 3

mailto:monique.smart@westsussex.gov.uk


Filming and use of social media

During this meeting the public are allowed to film the Committee or use social 
media, providing it does not disrupt the meeting.  You are encouraged to let 

officers know in advance if you wish to film.  Mobile devices should be switched to 
silent for the duration of the meeting.

Page 4



Chanctonbury County Local Committee

30 July 2018 – At a meeting of the Committee at 7.00 pm held at Ashurst Village 
Hall, Ashurst, Near Steyning, West Sussex, BN44 3AP.

Present:

Mr Barling (Chairman) (Bramber Castle;), Mr Barnard (Henfield;), Mrs Arculus 
(Pulborough;) and Mr Marshall (Storrington;)

Officers in attendance: Monique Smart (Democratic Services Officer), Chris Stark 
(Area Highways Manager) and Dean Wadey (Principal Community Officer)

1.   Election of Chairman 

1.1 RESOLVED that Mr David Barling be elected Chairman of the 
Chanctonbury County Local Committee for the municipal year 2018/19.

2.   Welcome and Introductions 

2.1 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and thanked CSM 
Active for attending the pre event to provide information about the Velo 
South cycling event.

3.   Declarations of Interests 

3.1 None declared.

4.   Minutes 

4.1 RESOLVED – that the minutes of the Chanctonbury County Local
Committee meeting held on 7 March 2018 be approved as a correct record 
and be signed by the Chairman.

5.   Urgent Matters 

5.1 The Chairman informed the meeting that the Committee had 
recently written to the Chairman of the South Downs Nation Park Authority 
(SDNP) with their collective views about the National Parks decision to 
seek judicial review on the preferred route for the A27 Arundel.  The 
Committee fear that if the bypass is lost then traffic through the 
Chanctonbury area will continue to increase.  The Chairman confirmed 
that a response had been received offering the Committee a meeting with 
the Chairman of the SDNP, which they were pursuing.

6.   Progress Statement 

6.1 The Committee considered the progress report on matters arising 
from previous meetings (copy appended to the signed minutes).

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



6.2 The Area Highways Manager introduced the report and provided 
updates as follows:

 A Community Highways Scheme had been submitted for safer 
crossing in Steyning.

 The Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs) previously agreed are all 
progressing as detailed in Appendix A.  The consultation for the 
West Chiltington scheme had been delayed until after the August 
school holidays.  

 With regard to the Community Highways Schemes (CHS) in the 
current delivery programme Members asked for more information 
about the Wiston Bends scheme.  The Area Highways Manager 
undertook to provide this.

 With regard to the new TRO and CHS schemes listed in Appendix C 
and D, the Area Highway Manager confirmed that more requests 
had been submitted and they would all be assessed and a full report 
would come to the next CLC meeting in November.  

7.   Partridge Green - Bines Road  - Proposed Traffic Regulation Order 
(CBY01(18/19)) 

7.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Highways & 
Transport (copy appended to the signed minutes).

7.2 The Area Highways Manager introduced the report and explained 
that the proposed Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) had been advertised 
between October and December and a summary of the responses received 
during that consultation were included in Appendix B.  He also explained 
that comments had been received from Sussex Police suggestion 
additional measures needed to be included to help the scheme be self-
enforcing.  The recommendation therefore included village gates and 
additional road markings.

7.3 The Local Member spoke in support of the proposals as did a local 
resident and a representative of Partridge Green Parish Council.  They 
agreed that the benefits outweigh the objections.

7.4 Resolved that the Chanctonbury County Local Committee, having 
considered the objections to the scheme, and the responses in Appendix 
B, agreed to implement the reduction of speed in conjunction with the 
extra measures recommended by Sussex Police.

8.   Talk With Us 

8.1 The Chairman invited questions from those in attendance and the 
following matters were discussed:

 The Chairman of Pulborough Parish Council asked if it was true that 
the A29 would become a strategic HGV route.  Members made 
mention of a recent Cabinet Member Decision on a response to a 
Department of Transport consultation about Major Road Networks 
and that may include information about the A29.  The Chairman 
asked the Democratic Services Officer to forward the report to 
Pulborough Parish Council for information.

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 Representatives from Wiston Parish Council requested the 
Committees support to lower the speed limit on Water Lane in 
Wiston. The Area Highway Manager confirmed that a Community 
Highway Scheme had been received for this scheme and it would be 
assessed and included in the report to the next CLC meeting in 
November.  

9.   Community Initiative Funding (CBY02(18/19)) 

9.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes) which detailed 
applications for Community Initiative Funding.  

9.2 The Committee debated the respective merits of the project for 
which funding was sought and made the following comments:

 Ashurst Village Hall had received pledges of £830 which was 45% of 
their target.  Members were aware this was being promoted locally 
and could therefore get more pledges before the crowd funding 
campaign was due to finish in 19 days.  Members therefore 
suggested that their pledge be added in the final few days of the 
campaign.

 Members expressed some concern that the Cowfold Country Mice 
project had only received pledges of £118 (4%) but had not 
received any pledges since 12 July.  One of the project creators was 
present and explained that they had raised some funds outside of 
spacehive and that the local Parish Council may also be contributing 
some funds.  The Democratic Services Officer reminded the project 
creator that these funds would need to be added to spacehive in the 
next 19 days and she should contact spacehive directly to do this.

 A representative from Auntie Vals explained that their fundraising 
expert was on long term sick leave and this explained why they had 
not received any pledges.  Members did remind the applicant that 
they had received a significant grant from the Committee last year 
and although supportive of this project they had to take that into 
account when making their decision.

9.3 Resolved that the following pledges were approved:

• 228/CBY Ashurst Village Hall Stage extension, upto £999.  This 
pledge would be made on 15 August.

• 227/CBY Cowfold Country Mice Nursery, upto £1,500 towards 
additional ICT resources. 

• 226/CBY Auntie Val's Kitchens Community Interest Company, upto 
£400 towards the repair and installation of a cold room.

10.   Nominations to School and Academy Governing Bodies 

10.1 The Committee noted the Authority Governor vacancies in the CLC 
area and encouraged anyone with an interest to apply.

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



11.   Date of Next Meeting 

11.1 The date of the next meeting was confirmed as Wednesday 21 
November at 7pm.  Although the agenda suggested the meeting would be 
in Steyning it was agreed that in the interest of fairness for the whole of 
the Chanctonbury area, the venue should be to the west of the A24.

Chairman

The meeting closed at 8.10 pm

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



Chanctonbury County Local Committee

November 2018

Progress Report

Date & 
Minute No.

Subject: Action / Progress Officer/Member 
Contact:

07/03/18
Min 51

Safe crossing points 
in Steyning

The Safer Routes to 
School Team are 
working with the local 
Primary School and 
looking at the 
possibility of a school 
crossing patrol.  The 
Grammar School would 
like more permanent 
crossings. It was 
agreed that the Area 
Highway Manager, 
Schools, Parish Council 
and Members would 
arrange a walk around 
the area and discuss 
options.

Area Highways 
Manager

UPDATE A Community Highways Scheme (CHS) has been submitted for safer 
crossing in Steyning.  Details at agenda item 10.

Misc A27 Arundel Bypass Members wrote to the 
South Downs National 
Park Authority with 
their collective views 
about the parks 
decision to seek judicial 
review on the A27 
option for Arundel.  

Committee

UPDATE Members have since met the Chairman of the South Downs National Park.

Misc Updates on Traffic Regulation Orders and Community Highways 
Schemes attached 
For this meeting there are separate agenda items relating to both Traffic 
Regulation Orders and Community Highway Schemes.

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Chanctonbury County Local Committee Ref: CBY03(18/19)

Community Initiative Funding Key Decision:
No

21 November 2018 Part I

Report by Director of Law and Assurance Electoral Divisions:
All in Chanctonbury 
CLC Area

Recommendation

i) That the Committee considers the pitches made to the Community Initiative 
Funding as set out in Appendix A and pledge funding accordingly. 

Proposal 

1. Background and Context

The Community Initiative Fund (CIF) is a County Local Committee (CLC) 
administered fund that provides assistance to local community projects. Bids 
should show evidence of projects which can demonstrate community backing, 
make a positive impact on people’s wellbeing and support The West Sussex 
Plan.  

The terms and conditions, eligibility criteria and overall aim of the CIF have 
been agreed by all CLC Chairmen and these can be found on the County Local 
Committee pages of the West Sussex County Council website using the 
following link
http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/your_council/meetings_and_decision-
making/county_local_committees/community_initiative_funding.aspx

For projects to be considered for funding they must upload their project idea 
to the West Sussex Crowd (www.westsussexcrowd.org.uk) funding platform 
and pitch to the Community Initiative fund. 

2. Proposal

That the Committee considers the pitches to the Community Initiative Funding 
as set out in Appendix A. 

Pledges can be considered in the preparation and fundraising stage. When 
considering pitches in the preparation stage, decisions are subject to the 
applicant receiving full verification from locality and starting fundraising by the 
end of the financial year. 

3. 
[...]
lications for decision contain projects that will positively benefit the 
community and contribute toward the County Council’s obligations to reduce 
crime and disorder and promote public safety in section 17 of the Crime and 
Disorder Act 1998. 

10. Human Rights Act Implications

The County Council’s positive obligations under the Human Rights Act have 
been considered in the preparation of these recommendations but none of 
significance emerges.

Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance                           

Contact: Monique Smart – 0330 222 2540

Background Papers:  Pitches are available to view on 
www.westsussexcrowd.org.uk

Page 13

Agenda Item 8

https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/campaigns/the-west-sussex-plan/
http://www.westsussexcrowd.org.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Current pitches 

The following projects have pitched to the Community Initiative Fund since the 
last meeting:

Actively Fundraising - 

 239/CBY – Thakeham Village Football Club, ‘Raising £2,019 for 
2019 – Part 1, £1,434 – Towards purchasing new mini-football 
goals and bench seating for parents. 
https://www.spacehive.com/thakehamvillagefc 

 267/CBY – Storrington & Sullington Parish Council, Install a public 
toilet, £5,533 – Towards installing a unisex wheelchair-accessible 
toilet in the village centre.
https://www.spacehive.com/install-a-public-toilet
 

 272/CBY – Ten little toes baby bank, £1,549 – Towards purchasing 
non-recyclable items for families in need such as cot mattresses 
and baby bottles. 
https://www.spacehive.com/ten-little-toes-baby-bank 

In Preparation - 

There are currently no pitches in preparation stage.

Page 15

Agenda Item 8
Appendix A

https://www.spacehive.com/thakehamvillagefc
https://www.spacehive.com/install-a-public-toilet
https://www.spacehive.com/ten-little-toes-baby-bank


This page is intentionally left blank



Community Initiative Funding: Summary for 2018/19 and 2017/18

The following applications have received funding durin
[...]
t 
Mary's C of E 
Primary PTA

Towards the School 
Community Swimming 
Pool

Pat Arculus £2500.00 No evaluation form 
received yet.

101/CBY West 
Chiltington and 
Thakeham 
Cricket Club

towards youth equipment Pat Arculus £1000.00 No evaluation form 
received yet.

108/CBY West 
Chiltington 
Croquet Lawns

Towards new equipment Pat Arculus £1000.00 No evaluation form 
received yet.

131/CBY 
Sussex Clubs 
for young 
People

Towards setting up the 
Duke of Cornwall award

CLC 
General

£619.05 No evaluation form 
received yet.

177/CBY 
Thakeham 
Parish Council

Towards playground 
refurbishment

Pat Arculus £1000.00 No evaluation form 
received yet.

184/CBY 
Steyning Town 
Community FC

Towards refurbishment of 
the clubhouse

David 
Barling

£2000.00 No evaluation form 
received yet.

Page 18

Agenda Item 8
Appendix B



189/CBY  
Ashington 
Youth Club

Towards a youth shelter Paul 
Marshall

£2000.00 No evaluation form 
received yet.

194/CBY 
Trinity 
Methodist 
Church

Upgrade the fire alarm Paul 
Marshall

£1000.00 No evaluation form 
received yet.

Page 19

Agenda Item 8
Appendix B



This page is intentionally left blank



Ref No: 
CBY04(18/19)

Chanctonbury County Local Committee

21 November 2018

Key Decision:
No

Prioritisation of Traffic Regulation Orders 2018/19 Part I 

Report by Director of Highways and Transport and 
Head of Highways Operations

Electoral 
Divisions:
All in CLC area

Executive Summary

Community requests for Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs) that cost under £3,000 
to implement are considered annually by County Local Committees (CLCs).  
More complex TROs are considered for progression as a Community Highways 
Scheme and so fall outside the process.

The TRO Requests received since July 2017 have been assessed and scored and 
the results are attached for the CLC to consider and prioritise in line with the 
Cabinet Member Report for Traffic Regulation Orders – Assessment and 
Implementation Process (see link in Background Reading) for progression in the 
2019/20 works programme.

Recommendation

That the Committee reviews the proposals and agrees to progress the  highest 
scoring TRO from the list attached at Appendix A, subject to any adjustments 
made at the meeting.

Proposals

1. Background and Context 

1.1 Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs) are legal orders that support enforceable 
restrictions and movements on the public highway. For the purposes of this 
report the term TRO includes speed limits, parking controls, and moving 
offences such as width restrictions and Heavy Goods Vehicles (HGV) 
restrictions.

1.2 TROs are generated from four sources including: 

 County Local Committees (requests from members of the public)
 3rd party / developer schemes
 Highway improvement schemes through the Integrated Works Programme 

(IWP) – traffic calming, school safety, etc.)
 Parking schemes in partnership with District & Borough Councils. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 9



This report deals with County Local Committee TROs only.

1.3 The framework for assessing TROs was approved by the Cabinet Member 
for Highways and Transport in March 2016.  In summary, the framework 
assesses TROs against four criteria: Safety, Traffic Conditions, Environment 
& Economy and People which give the acronym STEP.  A new assessment 
framework was considered necessary to align with the County Council’s 
corporate priorities and the increasing demand for TROs across the county.  
Full details of the criteria can be found in the Cabinet Member Decision 
report:

 http://www2.westsussex.gov.uk/ds/edd/ht/ht14_15-16.pdf

1.4 Following a review of County Local Committees (CLC) in 2016/17 the 
number of CLCs reduced from 14 to 11.  Therefore the TROs have been 
reallocated as detailed in the table below.  There has been no reduction in 
the number of TROs.

CLC and Number of Members No of TRO’s
Adur (6 Members) 2
Worthing (9 Members) 3
Joint Eastern Arun Area (6 Members) 2
Joint Western Arun Area (7 Members) 2
North Chichester (4 Members) 1
South Chichester (7 Members) 2
Crawley (9 Members)
Chanctonbury (4 Members)

3
1

North Horsham (8 Members) 3
North Mid Sussex (5 Members) 1
Central & South Mid Sussex (8 Members)

NEXT TOP Scoring TRO County Wide

3

15
Total TRO’s (Indicative) 38

1.5 Appendix A lists the TROs identified as being viable for progression, and 
from which the CLC will prioritise its allocation for progression.

2. Proposal

2.1 The Committee is asked to consider the list of TRO requests and, subject to 
any desired changes, to approve the applicable quota as a programme of 
work to be initiated over the coming year and delivered in the 2019/20 
works programme.

2.2 The CLC is requested to progress the highest scoring TRO within the CLC 
area.  Whilst there is scope to progress a lower scoring TRO as a 
preference, sound justification should be provided for doing so as this will 
be at the expense of a request that is considered by officers to be a higher 
priority.

Page 22

Agenda Item 9

http://www2.westsussex.gov.uk/ds/edd/ht/ht14_15-16.pdf


2.3 Should a CLC not select their full allocation (see 1.4 above), any 
outstanding requests can be considered at the subsequent CLC meeting

2.4 Any TROs not selected as the highest priorities for CLCs may be considered 
on a priority basis for progression on a county-wide basis at the Cabinet 
Members discretion.

2.5 In accordance with the report detailed in the background papers, the list in 
Appendix A details all the CLC requests that have been received in the last 
year (July 2017 – July 2018) as well as those that were available to be 
selected in the 2017 round of TROs. The seventh column in Appendix A has 
five options:

2.5.1 Selected – This option is allocated by officers once a TRO has been 
selected by the CLC for processing / implementation.

2.5.2 Approved 18 – This means the TRO has been received this year and is 
available to be selected by the CLC. If not selected this will be available for 
selection next y
[...]
n is progressing, construction 
anticipated in the 19/20 programme.

Page 39

Agenda Item 10
Appendix C



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix D

   Community Highway Schemes – Approved for design in 2016  Update Sept 18

Location Details

Area 
Highway 
Manager CLC

Local 
Member 

Est. 
cost Update Sept 18

Storrington, 
School Hill jw 
Manleys Hill

Lorry congestion at tight 
corner Prohibition of HGV 
movements in School Hill

Chris 
Stark Chanctonbury

Paul 
Marshall 20k

 Design work and TRO process is complete and the 
scheme is with our contractor for pricing and 
programming this year.

P
age 41

A
genda Item

 10
A

ppendix D



T
his page is intentionally left blank



    

Chanctonbury County Local Committee Ref: CBY05 
(18/19)

21 November 2018 Key Decision:
No

Nominations for Local Authority Governors to 
Maintained Schools and Academy Governing Bodies 

Part I 

Report by Executive Director of Children, Adults, 
Families, Health & Education

Electoral 
Divisions: All in 
CLC Area 

Executive Summary 

The County Local Committee (CLC) duty regarding school governance is to stimulate 
interest and commitment to the governance of maintained schools and academies in 
the area and to identify and nominate suitable persons to serve as school governors 
on behalf of the County Council.
 
This report asks the Committee to make nominations of Local Authority Governors 
as outlined below.  

Recommendation

That the nomination (s) for appointment(s) / reappointment(s) of Local Authority 
Governor(s) set out in Appendix A, be approved.

Proposal 

1. Background and Context

1.1 The function of the nomination of school governors to maintained schools and 
academies is delegated to County Local Committees (CLCs) because it enables 
local county councillors to maintain a valuable link with the schools and helps 
promote to the wider public the important role of school governors.

1.2 Local authority governors are nominated by the local authority but
[...]
d-families/schools-and-colleges/information-for-governors/
https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/education-children-and-families/schools-and-colleges/information-for-governors/
https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/education-children-and-families/schools-and-colleges/information-for-governors/


County councillors can decide not to make a nomination to a governing body. 
They may defer an application if they require further information or 
consultation to enable them to come to a decision.  In such a case the 
Governing Body cannot make an appointment.

10. Equality Duty. 

The Equality Duty does not need to be addressed as it is a decision making 
an appointment or nomination to a governing body.

11. Social Value 

None

12. Crime and Disorder Act Implications 

None

13. Human Rights Implications
 

None

Kim Curry
Executive Director of Children, Adults, Families, Health & Education

Contact:   Governor Services Administrator
0330 222 8887

Appendix A:  Local Authority Governors - Appointments, Reappointments or 
Nominations

Appendix B:  Current Vacancy List 

Background Papers: None.

Page 46

Agenda Item 11



Local Authority Governors - Nominations Under the 2012 Regulations 

Maintained Schools

Nominations for Reappointment:

Nominations for Appointment:

Ashurst C.E. Primary School

Ms Bridget Morden for a four year term 

Academies:

 

None

Temporary Governing Bodies

None

Page 47

Agenda Item 11
Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



Authority Governor Vacancies for Chanctonbury County Local Committee Area

School Division Division Member Vacant From Current Status Chairman Head

Storrington Primary School Storrington Paul Marshall Apr-17 Outstanding David Fox Marion Smith

P
age 49

A
genda Item

 11
A

ppendix B



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Progress Statement
	8 Chanctonbury Community Initiative Funding (CBY03(18/19))
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	9 Prioritisation of Traffic Regulation Orders (CBY04(18/19))
	Appendix A TROs for prioritisation
	Appendix B Updates on previously approved TROs

	10 Community Highway Schemes
	CHS Appendix A approved schemes
	CHS Appendix B rejected schemes
	CHS Appendix C - 2017 updates
	CHS Appendix D - 2016 updates

	11 Nominations to School and Academy Governing Bodies (CBY05(18/19))
	LA Governor Report  Appendix A Nominations
	LA Governor Report Appendix B Vacancies




Minutes of the meeting


Chanctonbury County Local Committee

21 November 2018 – At a meeting of the Committee at 7.00 pm held at 
Pulborough Village Hall, Swan View, Lower Street, Pulborough, RH20 2BF.

Present:

Mr Barling (Chairman) (Bramber Castle;), Mr Barnard (Henfield;), Mrs Arculus 
(Pulborough;) and Mr Marshall (Storrington;)

Officers in attendance: Dean Wadey (Principal Community Officer), Chris Stark 
(Area Highways Manager) and Monique Smart (Democratic Services Officer)

12.   Welcome and Introductions 

12.1 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.  Members and 
Officers introduced themselves.

12.2 The Chairman thanked the officers from Your Energy Sussex and 
Kinder Living who had provided information prior to the meeting.

13.   Declarations of Interests 

13.1 None.

14.   Minutes 

14.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the Chanctonbury County Local 
Committee meeting held on 11 July 2018 be approved as a correct record 
and be signed by the Chairman.

15.   Urgent Matters 

15.1 None

16.   Progress Statement 

16.1 Members considered the statements on matters arising from 
previous meetings (copy appended to the signed minutes) and made the 
following comments:

 A27 Arundel – Members provided an update stating that since the 
last CLC and the Members meeting with the South Downs National 
Park (SDNP), Highways England (HE) had announced that a further 
consultation will take place and the SDNP have dropped the case for 
Judicial Review.

17.   Coastal Care: 'Inspiring Healthier Communities Together' - Local 
Community Networks (LCNs) 

17.1 The Committee received a presentation from Dr Karen Crawford-
Clarke (copy attached to the signed minutes).  Karen detailed some of the 



work around the Local Community Network (LCN) and how the NHS is 
working better towards a more joined up health and social care service.  

17.2 Members encouraged the Parish Councils to work with Community 
Partnerships to help bring communities together.  The LCN Manager for 
the Chanctonbury area was also in attendance and would be working with 
the Communities Team, parish Councils and other local groups.

18.   Talk With Us 

18.1 The Chairman invited questions from those in attendance and the 
following matters were raised and discussed:

 Regarding Water Lane crossroads consultation, the Area Highways 
Manager agreed to find out and let the local Member, Pat Arculus, 
and Parish Council know what was happening with this scheme.

 A resident suggested that there was a possibility of the landowner 
helping with the rejected Community Highway Scheme for B2139 
Picketty Corner.  Pat Arculus as local Member agreed to follow this 
up with the Parish Council.

 A Parish Councillor asked if Highways England (HE) could work 
better with local Authorities to help solve local road issues as well as 
bigger schemes such as A27.  Members responded stating that the 
County Council does work closely with HE but their role is limited to 
the strategic roads such as the A27.

 A resident asked about the County Councils budget options and 
raised concern about how proposals would impact vulnerable 
people.  Members responded stating that this had been debated at 
the recent County Council meeting and that specific issues are going 
back to Scrutiny Committees.  Members stated that they are 
working with partners and providers to redesign services.  They 
encouraged the public to stay engaged by attending the County 
Council and Scrutiny Committee meetings and responding to the 
public consultations that are also taking place.  

19.   Chanctonbury Community Initiative Funding (CBY03(18/19)) 

19.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes) which detailed 
applications for Community Initiative Funding.  The Committee debated 
the respective merits of the project for which funding was sought.

19.2 David Barling declared an interest as he sometimes acts as solicitor 
for Storrington Parish Council.

19.3 Following consideration of the report the Committee resolved that 
the following awards be made:

239/CBY – Thakeham Village Football Club, ‘Raising £2,019 for 2019’ – 
Part 1, £500.00 – Towards purchasing new mini-football goals and bench 
seating for parents. 



267/CBY – Storrington & Sullington Parish Council, Install a public toilet, 
£2500.00 – Towards installing a unisex wheelchair-accessible toilet in the 
village centre.

That the following applications be deferred:

272/CBY – Ten little toes baby bank – Towards purchasing non-recyclable 
items for families in need such as cot mattresses and baby bottles. The 
Committee asked for more information about how many people in the 
Chanctonbury area use the Service.  They agreed to reconsider the 
application at their next meeting.

20.   Prioritisation of Traffic Regulation Orders (CBY04(18/19)) 

20.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Highways and 
Transport (copy attached to the signed minutes).  

20.2 Following consideration of the report the Committee resolved to 
progress the highest scoring TRO from the list attached at Appendix A, 
that being:

Storrington Road, Washington – Speed reduction.

20.3 Mrs Arculus raised a concern about the Swan Corner proposal not 
being selected.  It was agreed that she would contact the Cabinet Member 
asking if it could be considered for inclusion in the countywide selection 
process.

21.   Community Highway Schemes 

21.1 The Area Highways Manager introduced the information report that 
provided updates on Community Highways Schemes.  It was noted that 
there were 3 schemes from the Chanctonbury area on the approved list.

21.2 Representatives from Storrington Parish Council raised concern 
about the proposed new footpath for Fryern Road, Storrington. They 
stated that the parish Council was keen to protect the gaps between 
villages and this went against that.  The Parish Council were informed that 
Community Highway Schemes are approved by the Cabinet Member for 
Highways and Infrastructure and the Committee suggested the Parish 
Council write to the Cabinet Member if they objected to the proposal.

21.3 The Area Highways Manager confirmed that schemes rejected under 
the Community Highways Scheme could possibility be progressed under 
other schemes.   

22.   Nominations to School and Academy Governing Bodies 
(CBY05(18/19)) 

22.1 The Committee considered a report by the Executive Director of 
Children, Adults, Families, Health and Education (copy attached to the 
signed minutes).



22.2 Following consideration of the report the Committee resolved that 
the following nomination for appointment be approved:

Ms Bridget Morden for a four year term

23.   Date of Next Meeting 

23.1 The Chairman confirmed that the next meeting of the Committee 
will take place at 7pm on Wednesday 13 March 2018 at The Steyning 
Centre.

Chairman

The meeting closed at 8.45 pm


